

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MASSACHUSETTS COALITION FOR)
IMMIGRATION REFORM, *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND)
SECURITY; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF)
STATE, and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF)
JUSTICE,)

Defendants.)

) Case Nos. 1:20-cv-03438-TNM
) 1:21-cv-01198-TJK
) (consolidated cases)

) **DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF**
) **MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED**
) **COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the So-Called “Biden Population Actions.” 2

 A. Plaintiffs’ allegations of injury from southern border crossings are insufficient to establish Article III or prudential standing. 4

 B. Plaintiffs’ allegations of injury due to individuals settling in their communities are insufficient to establish Article III standing. 6

 C. Past actions not challenged in this lawsuit cannot establish standing to challenge current administration actions. 9

II. Plaintiffs’ NEPA Challenge to DHS’ Instruction Manual (Count I) Must Be Dismissed Because the Instruction Manual is Not a Final Agency Action. 10

III. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to DHS’s Decision to Terminate Border Wall Construction (Count II) Must Be Dismissed Because the Agency Waived NEPA for the Decision. 12

IV. Plaintiffs’ Challenges to the Termination of the Migrant Protection Protocols and Asylum Cooperative Agreements (Count III) are Not Reviewable under the APA and Therefore Must Be Dismissed..... 13

V. Plaintiffs Cannot Challenge Decisions Committed to Agency Discretion under the APA..... 16

 A. DHS’ enforcement decisions and discretionary policies are committed to agency discretion and not reviewable under the APA (Counts IV – VI). 16

 B. DHS’s use of parole authority is unreviewable under the APA and does not constitute final agency action (Counts IX and X). 19

VI. The INA Precludes Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Attorney General’s Decision in *Matter of Cruz-Valdez* (Count VII). 21

VII. Any Challenge to Expansion of the U.S. Refugee Admissions Program Should be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs do not Challenge Final Agency Action (Count VIII). 23

VIII. Plaintiffs Cannot Assert a Programmatic Challenge to a Purported “Population Growth Agenda” Under the APA (Count XI). 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akinseye v. District of Columbia,
339 F.3d 970 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 3, 10

Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.,
801 F. Supp. 2d 383 (D. Md. 2011)..... 23

Aracely v. Nielsen,
319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 20

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... 17, 18

Arpaio v. Obama,
797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 4

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 1, 7

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 1

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 10, 20

Bicycle Trails Council of Marin v. Babbitt,
82 F.3d 1445 (9th Cir. 1996) 11

Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA,
928 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 3, 5

Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,
26 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 11

Chesapeake Climate Action Network v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of the United States,
78 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 2

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 3

County of San Diego v. Nielsen,
465 F. Supp. 3d 1073 (S.D. Cal. 2020)..... 21

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Trump,
453 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 12

<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	3, 8
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA</i> , 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Haase v. Sessions</i> , 835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	17, 18, 20
<i>ILWU v. Meese</i> , 891 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>In re Border Infrastructure Envtl. Litig.</i> , 915 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Innovation Law Lab v. Wolf</i> , 951 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Izaak Walton League of Am. v. Marsh</i> , 655 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	25
<i>J.E.F.M. v. Lynch</i> , 837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	9, 24
<i>Las Americas Immigrant Advocacy Ctr. v. Wolf</i> , 507 F. Supp. 3d 1 (2020).....	15
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	22
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	24
<i>Maine State Bldg. & Const. Trades Council, AFL CIO v. U.S. Dep't of Lab.</i> , 359 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Maine State Bldg. and Const. Trades Council v. Chao</i> , 265 F. Supp.2d 105 (D. Me. 2003).....	19
<i>Matter of Cruz-Valdez</i> , 28 I&N Dec. 326 (A.G. 2021).....	21
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983).....	5

<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6, 24
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2003).....	11
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Manson</i> , 414 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	2, 5
<i>Nevada v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	24
<i>Nuclear Info. & Res. Serv. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n</i> , 457 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States</i> , 132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18, 19
<i>Palacios v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 407 F. Supp. 3d 691 (S.D. Tex. 2019).....	20
<i>Physicians' Ed. Network v. Dep't of Health, Ed. & Welfare</i> , 653 F.2d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	17, 18, 22
<i>Rochester Tel. Corp. v. United States</i> , 307 U.S. 125 (1939).....	20
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>St. John's United Church of Christ v. FAA</i> , 520 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Summers v. Earth Island</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	9
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	22
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2021 WL 3603341 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2021).....	13
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021).....	14

<i>TOMAC, Taxpayers of Michigan Against Casinos v. Norton</i> , 433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Town of Stratford, Conn. v. FAA</i> , 285 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Traux v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....	7
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	18
<i>Tulare Cnty. v. Bush</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2001).....	23
<i>United States v. Richard Dattner Architects</i> , 972 F. Supp. 738 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	19
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	3
<i>Whitewater Draw Nat. Res. Conserv. Dist. v. Nielsen</i> , No. 3:16-cv-02583, 2018 WL 4700494 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2018)	11
<i>Wong v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)	20
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	11
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	17, 20
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	19, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1103.....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(A)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1225.....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)	23
8 U.S.C. §1252(a)(5).....	22
U.S. Constitution	
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	3
U.S. CONST. art. IV, cl. 2.....	7
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	3

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1508.18 15

71 Fed. Reg. 16,790 (Apr. 4, 2006) 11

85 Fed. Reg. 14,961 (Mar. 16, 2020)..... 12

Other Authorities

FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 8322 (2d ed. 2021) 24
